These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and IFRS Interpretations Committee (IFRIC)

Interpretations applicable to companies reporting under IFRS. These financial statements are also in compliance with Financial Reporting Council of Nigeria Act,

Companies and Allied Matters Act of Nigeria, the Insurance Act of Nigeria and relevant National Insurance Commission (NAICOM) guidelines and circulars.

The consolidated financial statements comprises the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of financial position, the consolidated

statements of changes in equity, the consolidated statement of cash flows and the notes.

These consolidated and separate financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for the following:

9

   Notes to the financial statements

  for the period ended 31 March 2020

Amendments to IFRS 4: Applying IFRS 9 financial instruments with IFRS 4 insurance contracts

LIABILITIES
AS REPORTED

(A)

ADMISSIBLE FOR

PREDOMINANCE

TEST (B)

AS REPORTED

(A)

ADMISSIBLE

FOR

PREDOMINAN

CE TEST (B)

Group Group Parent Parent

31-Dec-15 31-Dec-15 31-Dec-15 31-Dec-15

Trade payables 1,641,069   1,641,069   1,639,272   1,639,272

Current income tax liab. 202,654   202,654   144,206   144,206

Insurance liabilities 12,916,775   12,916,775   12,293,840   12,293,840

Investment contract liabilities:

 - At amortised cost 2,656,066   2,656,066   2,656,066   2,656,066

 - Financial liabilities designated at fair value 7,657,492   7,657,492   4,130,895   4,130,895

Other liabilities:

 - Deferred income 970,349   453,696   453,696   453,696

 - Premium received in advance 559,165   559,165   559,165   559,165

 - Due to investment brokers 11,479   -   11,409   -

 - Creditors and accruals 570,138   -   421,229   -